
31 I Wt1lJeen Amwe7" DEEMS", 18, 1_

(b) Question does not arise.
(c) Under the provision, of Section

70(2) (1) of MOtor Vehicles Act, 1939,
the State Governments are empowered to make the ru les and issue noti-
:ftcations in regard to rcstrictdon/use of light on the vehicles.

Payment of bonus withheld to the workers of Hiadustan Shipyard

4509. SHRl SAMAR MUKHERJEE:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(8) whether Government are aware that the manag:;:ment of the Hindustan Shipya;rd Limited, Visakhapatnam baa suddenly decided to withhold payment Of Minimum bonus to the workers of this unit on the plea that all the public sectors are not obliged to pay as per the bonus Act etc.;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto; and

(e) the steps taken to pay the bonus to the workers?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI VEEREN_
DRA PATIL): (a) to (c). Hindustan Shipyard Limited, being nOD-competitive Public Sector Undertaking, is not COlVered' by the Payment of Bonus Act. However, the employees 01
Hindustan Shipy.ard have already been given eX-i$tia payments in lieu of bonus.
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Opening' of mobile health units

4511. SHRI RASABEHARI BEHE-
RA: Will the Minister of HEALm
AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal to OPen mobile healt~ units in the country;

(b) if so, the number of such health units fUnctioning in Kalahandi district of Orissa; and

(c) the details thereof?

rrHE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI NlHAR
RANJAN LASKAR): (a) to (c). There is no such prOPOsal under the consideration of the Government of India.
Howev.er, under the Re.orientation of Medical Education Scheme, three mobile clinics have been provided to each medical college in the country.
In Orissa, 9 mobile medical clinics have been supplied ~ the three Medical Colleges, namely, S. C. B. Medical College, Cuttaclt, V. S. S. Medical College, Bhurta, Sambalpur and M. C . C. Medical College, Berhampur in the State.

4512. SHRI KUMBHA RAM ARYA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstwred question No. 1233 on the 19th June, 198{) regarding train thrOUgh Bikaner City. and state:

(a) whether ~ ~te informa·
tion bas since been ~v,cl from lJaj~ Gov:~; .


(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) the action being taken by Gov_

ernment thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PAR-
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN': (a) Yes.

(b) The Government of Rajasthan has deposited in July 1980 the cost of conducting the E.'1gineel"ing-cum-traffic survey for diversion of railway line outside Bikaner city.

(c) Sur\Tey is being tl.'.kcn up shortly.
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Emakulam-Cape ComOJin Line

4514. SHRI A. NEELALOHITHA-
DASAN NADAR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government a~ aware of the necessity df doubling the railway line between Ernakulam and Cape Comorin; and

(b) if so, the action taen by Government regarding the doubling of the line?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLI-
KARJUN): (a) and (b). There is no proP,Osal to undertake doubling the railway line bet~en Emakulam and Cape Comorin at present.

Thefts aDcl piUeraps In parcel 0fIlce
In Deihl

4515. SHRI DAYA RAM SHAKYA:
SHRI R. P. SARANGI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) whether it is a fact that thefts and pilferages in Parcel Office, Delhi Main Station are on the increase with the connivance of staff;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that some of the staft' both class m and IV were ordered to be transferred out of Delhi at the inStance of C.LB. of Railway Protection Force,
Northern Ranway in 19'71-'12;

'(e) it 10, whether JUCh. orders were .
allowed to rest; and . .~.--

